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Hindi names or the international names that are needed for the scientific studies ?

SHRI M. C. CHAGLA : That is a question for the Commission on Technical Terminology which has been set up.

SHRI P. K. KUMARAN : The hon. Minister just now stated that since the instruction in the two subjects is being given in English the question of translation does not arise. But we are thinking of converting it into Hindi and other regional languages, and it is impending.
What is the programme before him to translate all the technical terms which are not properly understood even in ordinary English language into regional languages ? Is there any programme to translate all these things
9

SHRI M. C. CHAGLA : There is a programme of translation wherever instruction is given in regional languages. All that I said was that at the present stage we do not even have English books which are being taught to the students. They cannot afford expensive books. The whole object of this scheme is to supply to the students books at one-third the price which they should otherwise have to pay in the market.

SHRI M. M. DHARIA : Is it not a fact that the Government of India had decided to enrich the regional languages and, if so, is it not necessary to have these technical books in the regional languages ?

SHRI M. C. CHAGLA : I certainly think-so.
I think as soon as possible when the time comes, we will translate these books into Hindi and in the regional languages.

*306. [The questioner {Shri Sitaram Jaipuria) was absent. For answer, vide col.
2143 infra.l
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t[ ]English translation.

*107.

tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Pt. Bhawani Prasad
Tiwary.
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f [CARTRIDGES FOUND NEAR INDIAN MILITARY
ACADEMY, DEHRADUN

SHRI V. M. CHORDIA :
*307. Pt. BHAWANI PRASAD
L TIWARY't :

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) the place of manufacture of the 95 cartridges which were found near the Indian Military Academy at Dehradun in the month of August, 1964;

(b) the circumstances in which those found their way there; and

(c) whether any persons have been inter rogated in this connection ?]
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t{THE MINISTER ofF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY oF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
IAISUKH LAL HATHI) : (a) to (c) Investigations are continuing and expected to be concluded shortly .1
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SHRI M. M. DHARIA : In the 'Statesman' of February 1st this news has appeared : "The police confirmed yesterday that 95 cartridges found in a box near the Indian Military Academy here last August were of Chinese origin. In a Press statement the Superintendent of Police, Dehra Dun, said the cartridges were packed in a tin container. The police also confirmed that 4S other cartridges bearing Indian Army marks were found in another bush nearby. The Central Intelligence Bureau which investigated the matter could not establish how ammunition from a hostile country found its way here." If this is the news that has appeared in the Press, what has the Minister got to say?

SHRI JAISUKHLAL HATHI : What i said is this. As the present enquiry goes, I can definitely say that these cartridges are not of those types which are being used in the Indian Army. Whether they are from any other country, China, Pakistan or Russia, whatever it may be, we have not been able to definitely say anything and I would not like to hazard any statement unless 1 am definitely advised by our experts that this is from that country.
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SHrRI BHUPESH GUPTA : May 1 know whether the Government is prepared to put the cartridges on the Table of the House because there has been a lot of propaganda over them ?

SHRI A. B. VAJPWEE: This is an explosive business.

SHri BHUPESH GUPTA
cartridges.

The damp

SHrI JAISUKHLAL HATHI: If we carry on this principle of putting on the Table of the House every muddci mal, T do not know how much I will have to place. I do not think this is a right thing.

SHRI A. D. MANI : The hon. Minister said that the investigations so far conducted did not show that they belonged to any particular country. 1 should like to know. . .

SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE: No, he said that they did not belong to the Indian \rmy.

SHRI A. D. MANI : I should like to know who conducted the investigation. The experts must have with them Chinese cartridges because they collected a large number of them in NEFA. They must have American cartridges too, they must also have British cartridges. Is it the opinion of
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the experts that they are not in a position to identify these cartridges ?

SHRI JAISUKHLAL HATHI : The Army experts have examined them. As the Member very rightly said, if it were such a simple matter, it could have been identified, but there are certain other complications which I would not like to reveal; that is why it has been difficult. (Interruptions). It will not be so easy and there are certain othf-r things there which do not make it easy for them to come to any conclusion.
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i [SHORTAGE OF TEACHERS IN INDIAN
SLHOOL OF MINES, DHANBAD

*308. SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE : Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that there is a shortage of teachers in the Department of Petroleum Technology of the Indian School of Mines at Dhanbad;

(b) if so, the number of teachers sanctioned by Government and the number of those who were actually working in that Department during 1964; and

(c) whether it is a fact that the students of that Department recently went cu strike on the issue of shortage of teachers ?]

t [ ] English translation.

